
 

 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 23rd November, 
2023 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor A Bunday(Chair) 

Councillor J Baillie 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Chapman 
Councillor Lambert 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Quadir 
  
 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years an
[...]

Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature 

Any body directed to charitable purposes 

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability, and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 28 
September 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   BUILDING FOR BRILLIANCE (Pages 5 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Children and Learning, providing an overview of the 
revised service improvement arrangements. 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
to the following Item 



 

 

 
The appendices 3 and 4  are considered to be exempt from general publication based 
on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. The information is exempt from publication because it relates to the financial 
and business affairs of both the Council and specified third parties and is commercially 
sensitive. 
 

9   SEND AND HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT (Pages 75 - 114) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel consider the appended 
information on SEND pressures, the SEND Capital Programme and home to school 
transport and the approaches proposed to address the identified challenges. 
 

10   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE (Pages 115 - 152) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel consider and challenge 
the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 
 

11   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 153 - 162) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel considers the responses 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 
 

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors T Bunday (Chair), Barnes-Andrews (Vice-Chair), J Baillie, 
Chapman, Lambert, Mrs Mintoff and Webb 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

 
12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings held on 6 July 2023 and 20 July 
2023 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

13. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton. 
 
Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning; Steph Murray - Deputy 
Director of Children & Learning; and, Laura Trevett - Strategic Performance Manager 
were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including:  
 

 The link between the reduction in contacts and re-referrals in August and the 
school holidays. 

 The suitability and use of unregistered / unregulated settings and associated risk 
assessments. 

 Progress on the proposed new children’s homes in the city. 

 The performance of the Fostering Service and recruitment activity 

 Staff absence 

 Missing data relating to health assessments for looked after children. 
 

RESOLVED: 

1) That information highlighting the performance of the fostering service and the 
recruitment of foster carers is attached to the performance dataset for 23 
November Panel meeting. 

2) That, following a spike in sickness absence, the latest HR report summarising 
the reasons for staff absence in Children’s Services is circulated to the Panel. 

3) That, reflecting concerns about health assessment performance, the indicator is 
returned to the performance dataset for the November meeting. 

 
14. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 7 - 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

The Chair moved that if members did not have any specific matters for consideration in 
respect of the exempt Appendices 2, 3, and 5 the following agenda item could be 
considered without disclosing information that was subject to an obligation of 
confidentiality and therefore it would not be necessary to exclude the press and the 
public from the following agenda item. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel would consider the following agenda item without reference 
to the exempt appendices and therefore the press and the public would not be excluded 
from the following agenda item. 
 
 

16. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider the provisional key stage results and supplementary information, as detailed in 
the appendices, and discuss with the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and 
invited officers, educational attainment in Southampton. 
 
Councillor Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Derek Wiles – SCC 

Divisional Head of Education and Learning, Kerica Hunt – SCC Service Manager for 

the Education Welfare Service, Bryn Roberts – SCC Service Manager for Inclusion and 

Clodagh Freeston – SCC Service Manager for Education Strategy, Planning and 

Improvement were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 

meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The impact of Covid and deprivation on Key Stage exam results in Southampton, 
and concerns that the attainment gap between Southampton and the national 
average is increasing. 

 The rise in the number of children entitled to free school meals in Southampton. 

 The links between attainment and attendance and the efforts to reduce absence 
levels across schools in the city. 

 The rise in the number of children being home educated nationally, and in 
Southampton, and the actions being undertaken by the Council to engage with 
this cohort and monitor risk. 

 Trends relating to NEET levels in Southampton and the focus on supporting 
looked after children into education, employment or training. 

 The reliance placed on partners who are struggling to access funding. 

  Concerns relating to the adequacy of staffing resources to enable the Council to 
adopt a proactive approach to reducing NEETs, absence and the number of 
children being educated at home in the city.   

 
RESOLVED that  

1. That the school absence spreadsheet, detailing absence levels for each 
secondary school in the City, is circulated to the Panel. 

2. That free school meals trend data, broken down by secondary school, is 
circulated to the Panel.  

Page 2



 

- 8 - 
 

3. That information detailing the link between school absence and the Elective 
Home Education cohort in Southampton is provided to the Panel. 

4. That the NEET level for Southampton’s Looked After Children cohort is provided 
to the Panel. 

5. That, to help develop Panel Members understanding of the school system in the 
City, the Panel are provided with a table classifying Southampton schools by 
type e.g. whether it was an Academy, Trusts, or a Maintained establishment.  

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND LEARNING SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: BUILDING FOR BRILLIANCE 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 NOVEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Children and Learning 

 Name:  Rob Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head Of Quality Assurance 

 Name:  Stuart Webb Tel: 023 8083 4102 

 E-mail: stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item outlines how Southampton’s Children and Learning Service is continuing its 
improvement journey, after the Ofsted, ‘Good with Outstanding Leadership’ inspection 
judgement in June 2023. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note the revised service improvement arrangements. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Children and Families Scrutiny Panel provides support and challenge in 
relation to the service’s improvement journey and financial stability. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. After Southampton’s Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services 
(ILACS) in 2019 and Ofsted’s ‘requires improvement’ judgement, the Children 
and Learning Service created an improvement board which had oversight of 
its improvement activity. In July 2023, after the ‘Good with Outstanding 
Leadership’ ILACS judgement the improvement board was disbanded. 

4. Service improvement is now overseen by the Building for Brilliance Board. 
Formerly, this board coordinated the service’s Destination 22 service 
redesign. It now focuses on six core priorities, which service data and 
intelligence tells us will make the most difference for children and families, 
create a sustainable service for the future and successfully address the 
following core challenges: 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 
[...]
nd decisions. Papers 
and agendas for Board meetings will be distributed two working days before the Board 
meeting. 
 
6. Confidentiality 
Any confidential items discussed during these meetings will be highlighted as such and 
Board attendees will be given guidance regarding the handling and dissemination of 
confidential information as appropriate.  

Page 11

https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwjesZHA85vmAhUPahQKHSNXBHAQjRx6BAgBEAQ&url=https://www.sabre-roads.org.uk/wiki/index.php?title%3DFile:Southampton_City_Council.svg&psig=AOvVaw26SodEVJ3d51DQUmxDvEHe&ust=1575545692745885


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 13

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Southampton 
Children and 
Learning Service

Improvement PlanP
age 25

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 3



Building for Brilliance; Building for 
Sustainability; Building for 
Families, with Families 

Ensure that children get the right support at the right time, meeting need 
early, reducing demand and spend on statutory services 

Develop strong, vibrant localities where families can receive the help they 
need and practitioners can share their knowledge and expertise 

Support children to remain within, or return to, their birth families, seeking 
out and reuniting family members, reducing care costs and freeing up 

placements for other children.

Promote permanence and placement stability, creating strong forever families 
and reducing increasingly costly alternatives

Build a permanent, stable, energised workforce, increasing consistency for 
children and reducing agency spend

Embed our practice framework and practice standards across the whole 
service, doing the basics brilliantly and being ambitious in our practice 

expectations 

P
age 26



Ofsted Recommendations

P
age 27



Ofsted Recommendatio
[...]
rs & there has been multi-agency support in this reunification with both parents. Support for family's post-reunification recorded on file (CD605779, SWF)

Areas for improvement

• Cases would have benefited from earlier planning around transitions after unsuccessful reunification 
• Early allocation of worker would have enabled a better understanding of the role of adult services and contingency planning for accommodation for the young person 
• To ensure management oversight and IRO oversight are recorded on CD

“Clear targeted interventions 
based on the family’s needs, 
very strengths-based approach, 
clear impact on family” 
(CD490004, C&FF)

YP is much happier at home 
than they were in residential 

care (CD337778, PTC)
 

SW – “It was lovely to work with this YP; he was really clear on his 
views and motivation. They’ve had a really positive experience in 
care; the carers have offered lots of care and stability and now they 
have a life-plan/know what they want to achieve” (CD436572, ICAS)

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: SEND AND HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 NOVEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 are not for publication by virtue of category 3 paragraph 
10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution. The information is exempt from publication because it relates to the 
financial and business affairs of both the Council and specified third parties and is 
commercially sensitive. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Appendices attached to this report identify the increasing number of children in 
Southampton with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and the 
challenges associated with transporting children with SEND to school and providing 
sufficient SEND places in schools within the city. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider the appended information on SEND pressures, 
the SEND Capital Programme and home to school transport and the 
approaches proposed to address the identified challenges. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. At the 23 November meeting of the Panel the issues of SEND and home to 
school transport will be considered.  The information provided should be seen 
within the context of Southampton’s SEND Strategy 2022/2027: 

Southampton's Children and Young People's SEND Strategy 2022/27 

4. Attached as Appendix 1 is the SEND Annual Review of current and future needs.  
This review is developed to help inform decisions associated with SEND 
provision. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/media/x3xlplfv/152-38-special-educational-needs-and-disabilities-strategic-plan-210422.pdf


5. Attached as Appendix 2 is a briefing paper considered at the 25 September 2023 
meeting of the Strategic Capital Board on the SEND Capital Programme.   

6. Attached as Appendix 3 is a presentation delivered in April 2023 on the outcomes 
of a review of the Council’s Home to School Transport Service.   

 Glossary of terms 

7. The appended papers contain a number of acronyms: 

 SEND – Special educational needs and disabilities 

 EHCP – Education, health and care plan 

 SEN K – Special educational needs support required 

 ASD – Autistic spectrum disorder 

 SEMH – Social, emotional and mental health needs 

 MLD – Moderate learning difficulties 

 SLCN – Speech, language and communication needs 

 SLD – Severe learning difficulties 

 PD – Physical development difficulties 

 PMLD – Profound and multiple learning difficulties 

 HI – Hearing impaired 

 VI – Visually impaired 

 MSI – Multi-Sensory impairment 

 RIBA – Royal Institute of British Architects 

 Passivhaus – Buildings created to rigorous energy efficient design 
standards. 

8. The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and representatives from the 
Children’s Services and Learning Senior Management Team and the Place 
Directorate, have been invited to attend the meeting to provide an overview of 
the key issues and to answer questions from the Panel. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

9. An overview is provided within the attached appendices.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

10. SEND Code of Practice 

Children and Families Act 2014 

11. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of the 
Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

12. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

13. There are risks related to the adequacy of sufficient SEND provision, the 
affordability of future provision and associated home to school transport costs.  
Through the implementation of the SEND Strategy, the SEND Capital 
Programme and the review of home to school transport the Council is seeking to 
mitigate these risks.  

Page 76



POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

14. The 2022-2030 Corporate Plan includes, as one of its four goals, strong 
foundations for life where people are able to access and maximise opportunities 
to truly thrive, Southampton will focus on ensuring residents of all ages and 
backgrounds have strong foundations for life.  

By delivering consistently good outcomes for the city’s children and young 
people, Southampton’s Children’s Services and Learning Department will 
contribute to achieving this objective.  

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING D
[...]
t 
 

 Need to increase capacity and capability of mainstream schools to take pupils with SEND 
o Guidance on ordinarily available provision 
o Training offer  
o Review outreach offer 

 
 Need to increase capacity of specialist provision especially at secondary level 

o Programme of expansion and reconfiguration underway  
 

 Need to reduce the number of children in out of city independent special schools and 
reinvest savings in the city 

o Special schools to take children with more complex needs 
o Development of SEND Units and Resourced provisions to ensure a continuum of offer 

 
 Need to identify needs and intervene earlier within the context of graduated continuum of 

provision to minimise school moves by providing better support to mainstream schools 
 

 Need to reduce children entering special school in the first place 
 

Summary of discussion – SEND Partnership Forum – 12.09.2023 
 

RESOURCES 
SEN 2 Return 
DfE Statistics - https://www.gov.uk/statistics/special-educational-needs-in-england 
https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/data-tables/special-educational-needs-in-england  

Tammy Marks Head of SEND and CWD August 2023 

Page 92

https://www.gov.uk/statistics/special-educational-needs-in-england
https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/data-tables/special-educational-needs-in-england


Document is Confidential

Page 93

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 2

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 97

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 3

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 NOVEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Attached as Appendix 1 is a summary of performance for Children’s Services and 
Learning up to the end of October 2023.  At the meeting the Cabinet Member and 
senior managers from Children’s Services and Learning will be providing the Panel 
with an overview of performance across the division. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of 
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be provided 
with monthly performance information and an explanation of the measures. 

4. Performance information up to 31 October 2023 is attached as Appendix 1.  An 
explanation of the significant variations in performance has been included.   

5. The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and representatives from the 
Children’s Services and Learning Senior Management Team, have been invited 
to attend the meeting to provide the performance overview. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

6. None directly as a result of this report.   

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of the 
Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The 2022-2030 Corporate Plan includes, as one of its four goals, strong 
foundations for life where p
[...]
e or Team  
Youth Offending Service or Team (YOS or YOT) is the service which brings together staff from Children's 

Social care, the Police, Probation, Education and Health Authorities to work together to keep young 

people aged 10 to 17 out of custody. They are monitored and co-ordinated nationally by the Youth 

Justice Board (YJB). 

Sources 
Tri.x live online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource, available to all 

which provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations.  

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/ 

Page 151

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 NOVEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Resources 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains a 
summary of action taken in response to the r
[...]
 

7035 Springwell School Community East Lisa Needham & Maria Burrows (Co-Headteachers) Hinkler Road SO19 6DH 023 8044 5981 info@springwellschool.net

7037 The Cedar School Community West Neil Revell Redbridge Lane SO16 0XN 023 8073 4205 info@cedarschool.co.uk

7039 The Polygon School Co-op Trust (SCLT) Central Ben Penfold Handel Terrace SO15 2FH 023 8063 6776 info@polygon.southampton.sch.uk

7040 Vermont School Co-op Trust (Aspire) West Matthew McLoughlin-Parker Vermont Close SO16 7LT 023 8076 7988 info@vermont.southampton.sch.uk

7050 Rosewood Free School Free School (Academy) West Zoe Evans Aldermoor Road SO16 5NA 023 8057 1050 info@rosewoodfreeschool.org.uk

DfE School Type Area Headteacher Address Postcode Phone Email

1100 Compass School Community West Debbie McKenzie Green Lane SO16 9FQ 023 8021 5320 info@compass-school.net

1115 Southampton Hospital School Academy (Hamwic) West Nell Giles Bursledon House SO16 6HU 023 8120 6667 info@southamptonhospitalschool.co.uk

SPECIAL SCHOOLS

ALTERNATIVE PROVISION

SECONDARY SCHOOLS

ALL-THROUGH SCHOOLS

P
age 162

mailto:info@sinclairlive.net
mailto:info@springhillcatholic.net
mailto:info@stdenysprimary.co.uk
mailto:info@st-johnsschool.net
mailto:info@stmonicaprimary.co.uk
mailto:info@swaythlingprimary.org
mailto:info@thornhillsch.net
mailto:info@valentineprimary.co.uk
mailto:info@weston-park.org.uk
mailto:info@wordsworthprimary.co.uk
mailto:info@oasismayfield.org
mailto:info@regentspark.southampton.sch.uk
mailto:info@ushschool.org
mailto:info@westonsecondary.co.uk
mailto:info@st-marks-southampton.org.uk
mailto:info.greatoaks@gmail.com
mailto:info@springwellschool.net
mailto:info@cedarschool.co.uk
mailto:renee.sharp@rosewoodfreeschool.org.uk

	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Building for Brilliance
	Appendix 1 - Terms of reference.docx
	Appendix 2 - Finance report.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Southampton Improvement Plan.pdf
	Southampton Children and Learning Service��Improvement Plan�
	Sl

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 8 - 
 

  SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors T Bunday (Chair), Barnes-Andrews (Vice-Chair), Chapman 
(except minute numbers 17-19), Lambert, Mrs Mintoff, Webb and 
Beaurain 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Baillie   
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 

  
  

 
17. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor J Baillie 
from the Panel, the Monitoring Officer acting under delegated powers, had appointed 
Councillor Beaurain to replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

19. BUILDING FOR BRILLIANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director, Children and Learning, 
providing an overview of the revised service improvement arrangements. 
 
Cllr Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and Rob Henderson - 

Executive Director, Children and Learning were in attendance and, with the consent of 

the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 How costs where being managed and the apparent downward trend in overall 
cost of the service as measures already embedded take effect e.g. the 
stabilisation of the workforce and the reduction of agency staff; 

 Potential measures that will further reduce expenditure;  

 The need to mitigate the potential negative impact of budget proposals on 
outcomes for children and young people in the city. 

 
RESOLVED that draft budget proposals for Children and Learning are appended to the 
agenda of the 25 January 2024 meeting of the Panel. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
to the following Agenda Item 



 

- 9 - 
 

 
The appendices 3 and 4 are considered to be exempt from general publication based 
on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. The information is exempt from publication because it relates to the financial and 
business affairs of both the Council and specified third parties and is commercially 
sensitive. 
 

21. SEND AND HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that 
the Panel consider the appended information on SEND pressures, the SEND Capital 
Programme and home to school transport and the approaches proposed to address the 
identified challenges. 
 
Cllr Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Tammy Marks – Head of 
SEND, Pete Boustred – Head of Transport and Planning and Annamarie Hooper – 
Service Manager, Service Delivery, Performance & Compliance were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 
The Panel received a presentation, attached to the papers of the meeting, setting out 
the various factors and considerations relating to the provision of home to school 
transport including potential plans to enhance and improve the service whilst attempting 
to address an increase in demand.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The proposed changes to eligibility criteria in the draft policy; 

 Timescales for the school travel service transformation programme; 

 Opportunities to reduce the cost of the service; 

 The growing demand for SEND services in the city; 

 The SEND capital programme and the need to improve SEND provision and 
consistency within mainstream schools in Southampton.    

 
22. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton. 
 
Cllr Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Rob Henderson - Executive 

Director, Children & Learning, Steph Murray – Deputy Director, Children and Learning, 

and Laura Trevett – Performance Manager were in attendance and, with the consent of 

the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed the following issues: 
 

 The steady improvement in performance and outcomes across Children and 
Learning; 

 Placement stability, recognising the increase in the number of Looked After 
Children placed in unregulated / unregistered settings; 



 

- 10 - 
 

 Initial Health Assessments within 20 days as performance had declined following 
recent improvements; 

 The quality of social work practice as, reflecting the prediction of the Executive 
Director, there had been a significant increase in October in the percentage of 
audits that were rated as good in comparison to those rated inadequate or 
requires improvement. 

 
23. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

ekendThe Panel considered and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager 
recommending that the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback. 
 

 


